Technical Guide
Counterbalanced Electric, Pneumatic Tire
J80-120XN DIMENSIONS
47
6
25 28
24
27

l
1 Manufacturer Hyster
2 Model Designation J80XN J90XN J100XN
3 Power/Voltage Electric/80 Volts
4 Operation Sit
5 Rated Capacity lb (kg) 8000 (3629) 9000 (4082) 10000 (4536)
6 Load Center in (mm) 24 (610)
Ti
res
7 Tire Type - Cushion, Solid, Pneumatic, etc. Std/Opt Pneumatic/Pneumatic Shaped Solid
8 Tire Size (Standard) Drive/Steer in
250 x 15 20 Ply /
7.00 x 12 16 Ply
28 x 12.5-15 24 Ply /
7.00 x 12 16 Ply
9 Wheels - Number X=Driven Drive/Steer 2X/2
10 Tread (Drive   /   Steer) See Tread Chart on page 5
Di
m
en
si
on
s
11 Mast Tilt Std    Opt    Opt degrees 6F/6B    6F/8B    6F/4B
12 Mast - Lowered Height Std Mast in (mm) 92 (2320)
13 Free Lift - Top of Fork Std 2 Stg Limited Free Lift Mast in (mm) 5 (150)
14 Lift Height - Top of Fork Std 2 Stg Limited Free Lift Mast in (mm) 131 (3350) 121 (3090)
15 Mast - Extended Height Std Mast with/without LBR in (mm) 181/162 (4591/4109) 172/159 (4364/4030)
16 Overhead Guard Height in (mm) 92 (2338)
17 SIP to Bottom of OHG Seat Depressed Std/Susp/Swivel in (mm) 38.5/39.1/38.5 (977/992/978)
18 Tow Pin Height Vertical Center of Pin in (mm) 20.7 (526)
19 Overall Width (Drive Tires) See Overall Width Chart on page 5
20 Forks Thickness x Width x Length in (mm)
2.0 x 4.9 x 48
(50 x 125 x 1219)
2.0 x 5.9 x 48
(50 x 150 x 1219)
21 Standard Carriage Width Class III (8000-9000 lb.)  Class IV (10000 - 12000 lb.) in (mm) 48 (1219)
23 Ground Clearance Lowest Point See Ground Clearance Chart on page 5
24 Ground Clearance Center of Truck NL/RL in (mm) 7.2/7.0 (183/177)
25 Load Distance Center of Wheel to Face of Forks in (mm) 20.6 (523) 22.9 (581)
26a
Battery Compartment
Height w/Vertical Battery Removal in (mm) 31.8 (808)
26b Width in (mm) 40.8 (1037)
26c Nominal (Std/Opt) SIZE 40/34 40
26d Length Actual (Std/Opt) in (mm) 39.6/33.8 (1006/859) 39.6 (1006)
27 Length to Face of Forks Chassis Length in (mm) 114.5 (2908) 116.8 (2966)
28 Wheelbase in (mm) 79.5 (2020)
29 Right Angle Stack in (mm) 163.9 (4164) 166.2 (4222)
30 Equal Aisle 90˚ Intersecting Aisle in (mm) 91.4 (2321) 91.9 (2334)
31 Outside Turning Radius in (mm) 94.9 (2411)
W
T.

l
1 Manufacturer Hyster
2 Model Designation J100XNL J110XN J120XN
3 Power/Voltage Electric/80 Volts
4 Operation Sit
5 Rated Capacity lb (kg) 10000 (4536) 11000 (4990) 12000 (5443)
6 Load Center in (mm) 24 (610)
Ti
res
7 Tire Type - Cushion, Solid, Pneumatic, etc. Std/Opt Pneumatic Shaped Solid
8 Tire Size (Standard) Drive/Steer in 355/50-15/28 x 9-15
9 Wheels - Number X=Driven Drive/Steer 2X/2
10 Tread (Drive   /   Steer) See Tread Chart on page 5
Di
m
en
si
on
s
11 Mast Tilt Std    Opt    Opt degrees 6F/6B    6F/8B    6F/4B
12 Mast - Lowered Height Std Mast in (mm) 92 (2320)
13 Free Lift - Top of Fork Std 2 Stg Limited Free Lift Mast in (mm) 5 (150) 6 (160)
14 Lift Height - Top of Fork Std 2 Stg Limited Free Lift Mast in (mm) 121 (3090) 122 (4000)
15 Mast - Extended Height Std Mast with/without LBR in (mm) 172/159 (4364/4030)
16 Overhead Guard Height in (mm) 92 (2338)
17 SIP to Bottom of OHG Seat Depressed Std/Susp/Swivel in (mm) 38.5/39.1/38.5 (977/992/978)
18 Tow Pin Height Vertical Center of Pin in (mm) 20.7 (526)
19 Overall Width (Drive Tires) See Overall Width Chart on page 5
20 Forks Thickness x Width x Length in (mm)
2.0 x 5.9 x 48
(50 x 150 x 1219)
2.4 x 5.9 x 48
(60 x 150 x 1219)
21 Standard Carriage Width Class III (8000-9000 lb.)  Class IV (10000 - 12000 lb.) in (mm) 48 (1219)
23 Ground Clearance Lowest Point See Ground Clearance Chart on page 5
24 Ground Clearance Center of Truck NL/RL in (mm) 7.2/7.0 (183/177)
25 Load Distance Center of Wheel to Face of Forks in (mm) 22.9 (581) 23.3 (591)
26a
Battery Compartment
Height w/Vertical Battery Removal in (mm) 31.8 (808)
26b Width in (mm) 40.8 (1037)
26c Nominal (Std/Opt) SIZE 40
26d Length Actual (Std/Opt) in (mm) 39.6 (1006)
27 Length to Face of Forks Chassis Length in (mm) 123.1 (3126) 123.5 (3136)
28 Wheelbase in (mm) 85.8 (2180)
29 Right Angle Stack in (mm) 172.5 (4381) 172.9 (4391)
30 Equal Aisle 90˚ Intersecting Aisle in (mm) 96.0 (2439) 96.1 (2441)
31 Outside Turning Radius in (mm) 101.3 (2573)
W
T.